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VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by Robert J. Wagner during the course of the
December 17 and December 18, 2015 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency has determined that Respondents have violated the illinois

Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the “Act”) as follows:

) That Respondent’s caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2014).

(2) That Respondent’s caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in open burning, a violation of Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21(p)(3) (2014).

(3) That Respondent’s caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris: or clean
construction or demolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21(p)(7) (2014).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2014), Respondents are
subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars {$4,500.00). If




Respondents elect not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty

specified above shall be due and payable no later than March 6, 2015, unless otherwise provided by

order of the lllinois Pollution Control Board.

‘ If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the lllinois Poliution
Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2014), and if the lllinois
Po}lution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,
Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the lilinois Environmental
Protection Agency and the lliinois Pollutfon Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed in
addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each
violation. |

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2014), if Respondents fail to
petition or elect not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the lllinois Pollution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as alleged
herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent’'s check shall be made payable to the Hllinois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed
Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

f any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
llinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
against the Respondents from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is
received. The Office of the lllinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings against

Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest accrued.



PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2014). If Respondents elect to contest
this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a

’ Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the lllinois
Pollution Control Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, lllinois
60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
llinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within
thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the lllinois Pollution
Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondent.

W ,
-\i/@&%w Date: [ - ZH’FD/-

Lisa Bonnett, Director
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
lilinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544 ‘












(3) Open Buming X
(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Fiowing Waters ]
(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors ]
(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site ]
Deposition of: (i). General Cop§tmction or Demolition_ Debrig aé defined in Section 3.160(a); or (ii) X
) Clean Construction or Demolition Debris as defined in Section 3.160(b)
‘LPC # 1438055008

Inspection Date:

12/17/2014 & 12/18/2014

9. | 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:
1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire X
(2) Cause or Aliow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire X
10. | 55(k) NO PERSON SHALL:
(1) Cause or Allow Water to Accumulate in Used or Waste Tires L]
J;(4) Transport Used or Waste Tires in Violation of the Registration and Placarding Requirements ]

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE MIXING OF A COVERED
ELECTRONIC DEVICE (CED) OR OTHER LISTED DEVICE WITH MUNICIPAL WASTE THAT

L

11. 95(a) - IS INTENDED FOR DISPOSAL AT A LANDFILL

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE DISPOSAL OF A CED OR OTHER O
12. 95(b) LISTED DEVICE IN A SANITARY LANDFILL

NG PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE MIXING OF A CED OR OTHER

LISTED DEVICE WITH WASTE THAT IS INTENDED FOR DISPOSAL BY BURNING OR O
13. 95(c) INCINERATION

NO PERSON MAY KNOWINGLY CAUSE OR ALLOW THE BURNING OR INCINERATION OF O

95(d) A CED QR OTHER LISTED DEVICE

e

FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND OPERATE A

815.201

FAILURE TO FILE AN INITIAL FACLITY REPORT WITH THE AGENCY TO PROVIDE
INFORMéTION' CONCERNING LOCATION AND DISPOSi\L PRACTICES OF THE FACILITY

15. | 812.101(a) LANDFILL X
16. | 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION ]
17. | 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION ]
ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A WASTE
HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND PERMIT AND/OR [
18. | 809.302(a) MANIFEST
[

__ OTHER REQUIREMENT.

20.

APPARENT VIOLATION OF: ((]) PCB; ([]) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

21.

OTHER:

N

Revised 3/6/2012

(Open Dump - 2)




LPC# 1438055008
Inspection Date:  12/17/2014 & 12/18/2014

O

Informational Notes

1.
2.
3.

fHlinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/1 et seq.; and The Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act: 415 ILCS 150/5 et seq.
Hlinois Pollution Control Board: 35 Hlil. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.

Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal conclusions of the Agency
or as limiting the Agency's statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes and regulations cited are in summary format. Full
text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2. above.

The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21, subsection (k) of Section 55 of the [Hlinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable
either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of that Act or by complaint under Section 31 of that Act. Violation of the Electronic
Products Recycling and Reuse Act shall be enforceable by administrative citation under Section 20(k) of that Act, or referral to the Attorney
General, pursuant to Section 20(a) of that Act.

This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Ilinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 [ILCS 5/4(c) and
(d); and Section 20(a) of the Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act; 415 ILCS 150/20(a).

ltems marked with an "NE" were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised 3/6/2012 (Open Dump - 3)
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I went back to Mr. Montes and told him not to dump any more loads of demolition debris at the
Lane Property. I informed Mr. Montes that the activities taking place at this property were in
violation of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act. I told him to inform American
Demolition that all the demolition debris being generated at the ADM job site needed to be taken
to an IEPA permitted landfill for proper disposal. Mr. Montes agreed to pass on the word to
American Demolition. Mr. Montes told me that he was unaware that he was participating in an
illegal act and would comply with my request. Mr. Montes told me that he had called his
supervisor and informed him of my request. Mr. Montes did not dump the demolition debris at
the property. [ watched him leave the property. I assumed he was headed back to ADM or to an
[EPA permitted landfill. I departed the site at 12:52 PM.

As I pulled onto US Route 24 from Wheeler Road, I was passed by another semi-truck hauling
demolition debris. The semi-truck was headed in the direction of the Lane Property. The semi-
truck pulled into the BP Gas Station located at 8626 West Wheeler Road, Mapleton, Illinois.
The gas station is approximately a quarter of a mile east of the Lane Property. Photograph 36
shows the semi-truck with an end dump trailer full of demolition debris. Written on the green
truck cab: SR Trucking Corporation, Evanston, Illinois. Written on the side of the red end dump
trailer: Patino Trucking Inc. 773-269-0086. I spoke to the driver in the gas stations parking lot.
The driver opened the cab door and I identified myself to him by presenting my Agency
identification and giving him my Agency business card. The driver did not give his name but
said he was headed to the Lane Property to dump his load of demolition debris. The driver said
that he was coming from a demolition job on Washington Street in Peoria, Illinois. The driver
said that he was working for American Demolition as a subcontractor. I advised the driver not to
dump his contents at the Lane Property. I informed the driver that the activities taking place at
the Lane Property were in violation of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act. I told him to
inform American Demolition that all the demolition debris being generated at the ADM job site
needed to be taken to an IEPA permitted landfill for proper disposal. The driver agreed to pass
on the word to American Demolition. The driver told me that he was unaware that he was
participating in an illegal act and would comply with my request. The driver began to call his
supervisor. I departed the drivers company. I left him at the gas station at approximately 1:02
'PM. T assumed he would head back to ADM or to an IEPA permitted landfill.

Archer-Daniels-Midland Company — Pedria Plant

I arrived at Archer-Daniels-Midland Company (ADM) Peoria Plant at 1:35 PM. The ADM
Peoria Plant is located at 1 Edmund St., Peoria, Illinois. I spoke to the security guards in the
guard shack. I identified myself to both guards by presenting them with my Agency
identification and giving them my Agency business card. I told them that I needed to speak to
the person who was in charge of the demolition of the large warehouse building located in
southern portion of the property. One of the security guards told me that the building being
demolished is called the Rack House. They called Mike Bias to meet me. From this point
forward in this report, the building at the ADM Peoria Plant being demolished will be referred to
as the ADM Rack House Demolition Project.
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Mr. Bias met me at the security shack and I signed in to the plant. Mr. Bias identified himself to
me as the ADM Construction Manager. Mr. Bias told me that he oversees all major construction
projects at the ADM Peoria Plant. I explained the purpose of my visit. Mr. Bias took me back to
an oftice building. As we were walking to the office building Mr. Bias told me he was unaware
of any problems with the Rack House demolition. Mr. Bias then disclosed to me that he did not
actually work for ADM and that he was a subcontractor. Mr. Bias introduced me to his
supervisor lan Poulin, ADM Engineering Manager. 1 identified myself to Mr. Poulin by
presenting him with my Agency identification and giving him my Agency business card. I
explained to Mr. Poulin the purpose of my visit. Mr. Poulin ushered me into a conference room
with Mr. Bias and told me that he needed to gathér some information for me and he left my
presence.

Mr. Poulin returned with Mark Reznik and Jim McQuellon. Mr. Reznik is the ADM Peoria
Plant Manager and Mr. McQuellon is the ADM Peoria Plant Environmental Manager. I
identified myself to them by presenting them with my Agency identification and giving them my
Agency business card. At this time, Mr. Bias left our presence. [ asked if they were aware that
the Rack House building being demolished on ADM’s property was being taken to 9125 W.
Wheeler Rd., Mapleton, Illinois (Lane Property) and disposed of illegally. All three men were
unaware of any such illegal activities. Mr. Reznik said that ADM has a contract with American
Demolition to dispose of waste generated by the Rack House Demolition Project. Mr. Reznik
showed me the contract that ADM had with American Demolition. T did not read the contract.
Mr. Reznik was not comfortable with me reading the contract or having a copy of it until he
received directions from his superiors at ADM. Mr. Reznik said that ADM had hired a reputable
demolition contractor to tear down the Rack House and did not think there would be any
problems in regards to this project. Mr. Reznik said that he would look into this matter as soon
as possible.

I informed Mr. Poulin, Mr. Reznik and Mr. McQuellon that ADM is responsible for the proper
~ disposal of the demolition debris generated from the Rack House Demolition Project. I told
them that all the demolition debris being generated at the Rack House Demolition Project needed
to be taken to an IEPA pemmitted landfill for proper disposal. All receipts showing proof of
disposal should be kept by the generator for submission to the Agency. Mr. McQuellon walked
me to the parking lot and I departed ADM at 2:15 PM.

John Rudd Interview

On December 18, 2014, at approximately 8 AM, I received a phone call from John Rudd. Mr.
Rudd explained that there has been a misunderstanding with the demolition debris being bumt on
his property. Mr. Rudd explained that he was going to recycle the demolition debris. Mr. Rudd
said that in the future he was going to purchase a wood grinder. Mr. Rudd is going to separate
the metal debris and other materials from the wood. The metal debris would be taken to a metal
recycler and redeemed for its scrap metal value. The wood is going to be ground up and burmnt in
an outdoor wood-burning furnace that he has yet to purchase for his home.
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of Hlinois. The activity that he is clearly in control of on the property is in violation of the
Illinois Environmental Protection Act. I departed the site at 11:52 AM.

Email from ADM

On December 19, 2014, I received an email from Jim McQuellon, Environmental Manager,
ADM. Attached to the email was the American Demolition Corporations Demolition Quote and
the American Demolition Purchase Order. See attached email. These attachments outline the
scope of the work to be done and the money to be spent on the Rack House Demolition Project.

Lane Property Meeting

On December 19, 2014 at 1 PM, a meeting took place at the Lane Property. The following
people participated in the meeting: Bill Beaman, Vice-President, American Demolition
Corporation, Jeremy Thorud, Estimator/Project Manager, American Demolition Corporation,
Bob Whitaker, Lane Property Care Taker, John Tripses, Illinois Environmental Protection
Agency and Robert J. Wagner, Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Report Author)

After walking the Lane Property, Mr. Beaman said that American Demolition Corporation
accepts responsibility only for the open dumping of the demolition debris generated from the
Rack House Demolition Project. Mr. Beaman said American Demolition Corporation took the
word of a local reputable contractor that this was a legitimate operation. American Demolition
Corporation does not sanction the open burning of demolition debris as a method of disposal. As
soon as American Demolition Corporation receives permission to gain accesses to the property
from the property owner they will begin the removal processes. The demolition debris will be
properly disposed of in accordance to the Illinois Environmental Protection Act. Mr. Beaman
said that ADM had nothing to do with the open dumping or open burning taking place at the
Lane Property. After this brief discussion, we parted company.

American Demolition Email

On December 22, 2014 and December 23, 2014, I received emails from J eremy Thorud updating
the Agency on the removal status of the demolition debris at the Lane Property. See attached
emails. Apparently, Mr. Rudd will not allow American Demolition Corporation access to the
property. Mr. Rudd wants to have a meeting upon his return to discuss this matter. Mr. Rudd is
under the impression that the area landfills are closed for the holidays.

Conclusion

Mr. Rudd claims to own the property but county records reflect that Eric Lane owns the property.
Mr. Rudd has not provided the Agency with any evidence showing that he is purchasing the
property contract for deed. I have made telephone calls to Eric Lane and left voice mail
messages requesting that he call me. To date I have received no telephone calls from him.
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During the December 17, 2014 and December 18, 2014 inspections of the property open buming
and open dumping of demolition debris was observed. The demolition debris consisted of metal
sheeting, metal bars, metal pipes, red brick, concrete block, chunks of concrete, wire, metal
pipes, metal bands, electrical wire, electrical conduit, concrete chunks with protruding steel bars
and steel wire, used tires, garbage bags full of solid waste, cardboard, processed wood, paper,
and wallboard were observed open dumped on the property. Evidence indicates that open
burning has taken place on the property. This evidence is the charred remains of metal sheeting,
metal bars metal pipes, processed wood, plastic containers, metal debris, tire beads, wallboard,
cardboard, paper, aluminum cans, and metal debris.

The demolition debris was generated at the Archer-Daniels-Midland Company, #1 Edmund
Street, Peoria, Illinois Plant from the Rack House Demolition Project. American Demolition
Corporation is responsible for the demolition of this building. American Demolition Corporation
open dumped demolition debris at the Lane Property. Under the direction of John Rudd, Bob
Whitaker is burning the demolition debris as a method of disposal to recoup the metal for it scrap
metal value. »

The fbllowing alleged violations were observed during the December 17, 2014 and December
18, 2014 inspections of the property and checked on the open dump inspection checklist:

1. Pursuant to Section 9(a) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/9(a)), no person shall cause or threaten or allow the discharge or emission of any
contaminant into the environment in any State so as to cause or tend to cause air pollution
in Illinois, either alone or in combination with contaminants from other sources, or so as
to violate regulations or standards adopted by the Board under this Act.

A violation of Section 9(a) is alleged for the following reason: Eric Lane, John Rudd,
Bob Whitaker, American Demolition Corporation and Archer-Daniels-Midland
Company caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner which resulted
in open burning. :

2. Pursuant to Section 9(c) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/9(c)), no person shall cause or allow the open burning of refuse, conduct any salvage
operation by open burning, or cause or allow the buming of any refuse in any chamber
not specifically designed for the purpose and approved by the Agency pursuant to
regulations adopted by the Board under this Act.

A violation of Section 9(c) is alleged for the following reason: Eric Lane, John Rudd,
Bob Whitaker, American Demolition Corporation and Archer-Daniels-Midland
Company caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner which resulted
in open burning. ‘

3. Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(a)), no person shall cause or allow the open dumping of any waste.
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A violation of Section 21(a) is alleged for the following reason: Eric Lane, John Rudd,
Bob Whitaker, American Demolition Corporation, and Archer-Daniels-Midland
Company caused or allowed the open dumping of waste.

Pursuant to Section 21(d)(1) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(1)), no person shall conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-
disposal operation without a permit granted by the Agency or in violation of any
conditions imposed by such permit.

A violation of Section 21(d)(1) is alleged for the following reason: Eric Lane, John
Rudd, Bob Whitaker, American Demolition Corporation, and Archer-Daniels-
Midland Company conducted a waste-treatment, waste-storage, and waste-disposal
operation without a permit granted by the Agency.

Pursuant to Section 21(d)(2) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(2)), no person shall conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-
disposal operation in violation of any regulations or standards adopted by the Board
under this Act. :

A violation of Section 21(d)(2) is alleged for the following reason: Eric Lane, John
Rudd, Bob Whitaker, American Demolition Corporation, and Archer-Daniels-
Midland Company conducted a waste-treatment, waste-storage, and waste-disposal
operation in violation of regulations adopted by the Illinois Pollution Control Board.

Pursuant to Section 21(e) of the {lllinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(e)), no person shall dispose, treat, store or abandon any waste, or transport any
waste into this State for disposal, treatment, storage or abandonment, except at a site or
facility which meets the requirements of this Act and of regulations and standards
thereunder.

A violation of Section 21(e) is alleged for the following reason: Eric Lane, John Rudd,
Bob Whitaker, American Demolition Corporation, and Archer-Daniels-Midland
Company treated, stored, and disposed of waste at this site which does not meet the
requirements of the Act and regulations thereunder.

Pursuant to Section 21(p)(1) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(p)(1)), no person shall, in violation of subdivision (a) of this Section, cause or allow
the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in litter.

The prohibitions specified in this subsection (p) shall be enforceable by the Agency either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of this Act or as otherwise provided by this
Act. The specific prohibitions in this subsection do not limit the power of the Board to
establish regulations or standards applicable to open dumping.
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Daniels-Midland Company operated a waste disposal site without submitting to the
Illinois EPA an application for a permit to develop and operate a landfill.
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 Entity Name . AMERICAN DEMOLITION . File Number . 55080039

.| CORPORATION

- Status AGTIVE

~ Entity Type - CORPORATION " TypeofCorp ' | FOREIGN BCA

. Qualification Date © | 05/30/1990 o WISCONSIN ‘

{Foreign) {

. Agent Name " ALFREDO PALAFOX

' ALFREDO PALAFOX 283

- AgentStreet Address 305 RAMONA AVENUE
: : | JULIA DRVILLA PARK 60161

ELIA D WERTH 5N451 I

© Agent Gity . ELGIN , D W
; : CARRIAGEWAY BARTLETT

. Agent Zip '
. ‘Annual Report Filing For Yaar
. Date

Return to the Search Screen | Purchase Certificate of Good Standing |
(One Ceriificate per
Transaction) ‘

BACK TO CYBERDRIVEILLINOS.COM HOME PAGE

http://www.ilsos.gov/corporatelic/CorporateLlcController 1/12/2015








































































